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vs.

)
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)

ELMER DARRELL HAYNES,
)




)
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)

DECISION 


Elmer Darrell Haynes is subject to discipline for failing to respond to the Missouri Real Estate Commission’s (“MREC”) inquiries. 
Procedure


The MREC filed its complaint on April 1, 2010, asserting that Haynes’s broker and broker associate licenses are subject to discipline.  On April 9, 2010, Haynes received a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail, but Haynes did not file an answer.   


The MREC served its first request for admissions on Haynes on May 18, 2010.  Haynes responded, admitting all the requests.

The MREC moved for summary decision on July 20, 2010.  We gave Haynes until August 12, 2010, to respond, but there was no response filed.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Haynes holds licenses with the MREC as a real estate broker and a broker associate. 
2. On July 13, 2009, the MREC sent Haynes a letter requesting that Haynes verify and, if necessary, modify the escrow account information registered with the MREC.  The letter was sent to the address that Haynes registered with the MREC:  13076 New Halls Ferry Rd.,    St. Louis, MO  63033.  Haynes did not reply to that letter.  

3. On September 10, 2009, the MREC sent Haynes a copy of its July 13 letter to the same address.  Haynes did not reply to that letter.  

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The MREC has the burden of proving that Haynes has committed acts for which the law allows discipline.
  The MREC argues that there is cause for discipline under § 339.100:


2.  The [MREC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by the provisions of chapter 621, RSMo, against any person or entity licensed under this chapter or any licensee who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her individual or entity license for any one or any combination of the following acts:

*   *   *


(15) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860;


(16) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the [MREC] to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040;
*   *   *


(19) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, demonstrates bad faith or incompetence, misconduct, or gross negligence[.]


Haynes admitted facts and that those facts authorize discipline.  But statutes and case law instruct that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.

I.  Violation of Regulation:  Section 339.100.2(15)

The MREC argues that Haynes violated 20 CSR 2250-8.170(1), which provides:

Failure of a licensee to respond in writing, within thirty (30) days from the date of the [MREC’s]  written request or inquiry, mailed to the licensee’s address currently registered with the [MREC], 

will be sufficient grounds for taking disciplinary action against that licensee.

Haynes failed to respond to the MREC’s letters, which were sent to his address registered with the MREC, within 30 days.  Because Haynes violated 20 CSR 2250-8.170(1), his licenses are subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(15).  
II.  Grounds to Refuse Licensure:  Section 339.100.2(16)


The MREC contends that Haynes admitted that his failure to timely respond to the MREC would be grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license.  Section 339.040.1 provides:

Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present, and corporations, associations or partnerships whose officers, associates, or partners present, satisfactory proof to the [MREC] that they:
(1) Are persons of good moral character; and
(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and
(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.

Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
 Haynes’ failure to respond to the MREC’s letters, while inconsistent with proper practice, is not so egregious as to show a lack of good moral character.

“Reputation” means “the estimation in which one is generally held : the character commonly imputed to one as distinct from real or inherent character [.]”
 Reputation is not a person's actions; it is “the general opinion . . . held of a person by those in the community in which such person resides[.]”
 Reputation is “a consensus view of many people.” The MREC presented no evidence as to Haynes’ reputation.

Competence, when referring to occupation, is “the actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”
  It also refers to the “disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability.”
  In a recent disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis‘n for the Healing Arts, 293 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2009), the court described incompetency as a “state of being” amounting to an inability or unwillingness to function properly.
  The Albanna court said that the evaluation necessitates a broader-scale analysis, taking into account the licensee's capacities and successes.
  The MREC has failed to show that Haynes is incompetent to transact the business of a broker or broker associate in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.  Accordingly, we find no cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(16). 

III.  Other Conduct:  Section 339.100.2(19)

The MREC also argues that Haynes is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(19) for “any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, demonstrates bad faith or incompetence, misconduct, or gross negligence[.]”  The adjective “other” means “not the same : DIFFERENT, any [other] man would have done better.”
  

Accordingly, this subdivision refers to conduct different from that referred to in the remaining subdivisions of § 339.100.2.  As the conclusions above show, we have already found that Haynes subject to discipline under §§ 339.100.2(15) for failing to respond to the MREC’s inquiries.  There is no “other conduct.”  Therefore, we find no cause for discipline under 
§ 339.100.2(19).
Summary


Haynes is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(15).  He is not subject to discipline under §§ 339.100.2(16) or (19).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on September 7, 2010.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner
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